During the year, there have been significant material changes and commitments that had an impact on the 
financial position of the Company. The following changes and commitments are worth noting: 

(I) ISSUANCE AND ALLOTMENT OF SECURITIES ON RIGHTS ISSUE BASIS:  
The Company has raised INR 7,75,01,070 (Indian Rupees Seven Crores Seventy Five Lakhs One Thousand 
and Seventy) by issuing 40 (Forty) Equity shares and 62,969 (Sixty Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty 
Nine) Pre-Series A Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares (“Pre-Series A CCPS”) at a face value of INR 
10 (Indian Rupees Ten) and at a premium of INR 1,220 (Indian Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred and 
Twenty) after taking approval of Board of Directors in Board Meeting held on May 07, 2024 and shareholders 
approval in Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held May 07, 2024. The aforesaid securities were allotted in 
three tranches as follows: 
(i) Approval for allotment of 16,260 Pre-Series A CCPS  at face value of Rs.

[...]

Pursuant to approval of Board of Directors in its meeting held on December 07, 2024 and shareholders 
approval in Extraordinary General Meeting held on December 08, 2024, the Company has increased the 
Authorised share capital of the Company from Rs. 45,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Lakh only) divided into  
3,00,000 (Three Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 1,50,000 (One Lakh Fifty 
Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores 
only) divided into 1,98,50,000 (One Crore Ninety Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each and 1,50,000 (One Lakh Fifty Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each. 

(III) CONVERSION OF PREFERENCE SHARES INTO EQUITY SHARES OF THE COMPANY:  
Pursuant to approval of members at the Extraordinary General Meeting held on December 10, 2024, the 
Company has converted 76,157 (Seventy six thousand one hundred and fifty seven) compulsory convertible 
preference shares (CCPS) i.e. 12,524 (Twelve thousand five hundred and twenty four) Seed 3 CCPS, 664 (Six 
hundred and sixty four) Seed 4 CCPS and 62,969 (Sixty thousand nine hundred and sixty nine) Pre-series A 
CCPS in the conversion ratio of 1:1, 1:1 and 1:0.9004 respectively into 69,887 (Fifty six thousand six hundred 
and ninety nine) equity shares of the Company and subsequently made the allotment of 69,887 equity shares

[...]

10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each at a premium of Rs. 1,902/- (Rupees One Thousand Nine Hundred and Two Only) each, at a total 
issue price of Rs. 1,912/- (Rupees One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twelve Only) per share for an aggregate 
consideration of up to Rs. 4,63,00,992/- (Rupees Four Crores Sixty-Three Lakhs Nine Hundred Ninety-Two 
Only) on preferential basis through private placement. 

(V) CONVERSION OF COMPANY FROM PRIVATE LIMITED TO PUBLIC LIMITED:  
Pursuant to approval of members at the Extraordinary General Meeting held on March 31, 2025, the 
Company has made application to convert its status from ‘Private Limited’ to ‘Public Limited’ Company and

[...]

AFTER THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025 BUT, BEFORE THE SIGNING   OF THIS 
BOARD REPORT 

(I) ALLOTMENT OF BONUS SHARES:  
Pursuant to approval of members at the Extraordinary General Meeting held on April 30, 2025, the Company 
has capitalised sum of Rs.10,03,54,190/- (Rupees Ten Crore Three Lakh Fifty-Four Thousand One Hundred 
Ninety only) from the free reserves of the Company, and apply the same for the purpose of allotment of 
1,00,35,419 (One Crore Thirty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Nineteen) fully paid-up equity shares of face 
value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each as bonus shares of an aggregate nominal value upto Rs. 
10,03,54,190/- (Rupees Ten Crore Three Lakh Fifty-Four Thousand One Hundred Ninety only) to the holders 
of equity shares of the Company in the ratio of 25.75:1 (25.75 fully paid up equity shares of nominal value 
Rs. 10/- each for every 1 equity share held). 

(II) INITIAL PUBLIC OFFER AND LISTING OF EQUITY SHARES: 
The Board of Directors had, in its meeting held on June 09, 2025, proposed the Initial Public Offer of up